
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 8 August 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Mr Alan M Thomas

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, T J Hennegan, P R Hood-Williams, B Hopkins, O G James, 
L James, P Jones, J W Jones, M B Lewis, S Pritchard, W G Thomas, L V Walton and 
T M White

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 8
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Governance Training.
Brief update from Tracey Meredith (Monitoring Officer) 

5  Internal Audit Training.

6  Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17. 9 - 39

7  Corporate Fraud Annual Report 2016/17. 40 - 63

8  Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2017/18. 64 - 73

9  Letters of Representation 2016/17.  (For Information) 74 - 98

10  Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.  (For Information) 99 - 107

11  Audit Committee Work Plan.  (For Information) 108 - 110

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 2.00 pm

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 1 August 2017
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
T J Hennegan B Hopkins O G James
L James P Jones R V Smith
L V Walton T M White

Also Present:
Mr Alan Thomas

Officer(s)
Simon Cockings Chief Auditor
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Richard Rowlands Performance & Delivery Manager
Ben Smith Head of Financial Services and Service Centre
Debbie Smith Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic Services.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Anderson, P R Hood-Williams, M B Lewis and W G Thomas

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2017-2018
[...]
E, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Mr A M Thomas (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
T J Hennegan P R Hood-Williams O G James
L James J W Jones W G Thomas

Officer(s)
Simon Cockings Chief Auditor
Nick Davies Auditor
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Sandie Richards Principal Lawyer
Richard Rowlands Strategic Delivery Unit Manager
Amanda Thomas Chief Accountant / Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Anderson, B Hopkins, P Jones, M B Lewis, L V Walton and 
T M White

14 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: -

Councillor T J Hennegan – Minute No.16 – Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17, 
Housing Revenue Account – I am a Council tenant – personal. 

15 TRAINING – CIPFA KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK FOR AUDIT 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS.

Amanda Thomas, Chief Accountant / Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer provided 
the Committee with Financial Management and Accounting training.  Details 
provided included financial management; financial statements; CIPFA Code of 
Practice; status of the Code and what it expects to see in the Statement of Accounts; 
receiving the external audit report and opinion on the audit; materiality; what to look 
for in an audit opinion, broad types of audit opinion and other issues; reviewing audit 
recommendations relating to financial management; what the Audit Committee is 
looking for; the role of the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) andhow this is met, the CFO 
in a public service organisation and how they deliver their responsibilities; the law.

The Committee asked a number of questions relating to the training that were 
responded to accordingly.

The Chair thanked the Officer for providing the training presentation.

Page 6



Minutes of the Audit Committee (11.07.2017)
Cont’d

16 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17.


[...]
concern identified during the 
audit in relation to systems, procedures and controls. During the year 
98% of recommendations made were accepted by clients.

2.7 A list of the audits finalised each quarter has been included in the 
Quarterly Monitoring Reports presented to the Audit Committee during 

Page 10



the year. A complete list of each audit finalised during 2016/17 along 
with the level of assurance and the number of recommendations 
made and accepted is shown in Appendix 2.

2.8 The amount of time spent on special investigations increased from 40 
days in 2015/16 to 85 days in 2016/17. The responsibility for 
investigating any fraud allegations transferred to the Corporate Fraud 
Team on 01/06/15. However, the special investigations undertaken by 
the Audit Team in 2016/17 were not fraud related. An annual report for 
the Corporate Fraud Team appears elsewhere on the agenda for this 
meeting.

2.9 A summary of the main investigations undertaken by Internal Audit in 
2016/17 is shown in the following table.

Investigation Outcome
Housing Loans Following the receipt of a whistleblowing 

letter, a review was completed to assess the 
adequacy of controls in place in relation to 
the administration of the various Housing 
Loan schemes that are in place across the 
Authority. A number of recommendations 
were made which are being addressed by 
Legal and Housing. 

Bishop Vaughan 
Comprehensive School

At the request of the Head of Finance & 
Delivery and the Schools Accounting 
Manager, an investigation was initiated to 
review the administrative processes at the 
school. This investigation is ongoing.

Highways & 
Transportation P-Cards 

The Head of Highways and Transportation 
requested a review of P-Card transactions. 
Some issues were identified in relation to 
following the guidance issued detailing card 
use. The issue is currently being dealt with by 
the Head of Service and Human Resources. 

Employee Services 
Pension Records (PR) 
Backlog 

At the 
[...]
atings – operated until 31/03/12

Basis of Audit Level of Assurance – operated from 01/04/12

Assurance Level Basis Description
High Assurance Recommendations for 

ineffective controls affecting 
the material areas of the 
service are not High or Medium 
Risk. Any recommendations 
are mainly Good Practice with 
few Low Risk 
recommendations.

There is a sound 
system of internal 
control designed to 
achieve the system 
objectives and the 
controls are being 
consistently applied.

Substantial Assurance Recommendations for 
ineffective controls affecting 
the material areas of the 
service are not High Risk. 
Occasional Medium Risk 
recommendations allowed 
provided all others are Low 
Risk or Good Practice

There is a sound 
system of internal 
control but there is 
some scope for 
improvement as the 
ineffective controls may 
put the system 
objectives at risk

Moderate Assurance Recommendations for 
ineffective controls affecting 
the material areas of the 
service are at least Medium 
Risk

The ineffective controls 
represent a significant 
risk to the achievement 
of system objectives

Limited Assurance Recommendations for 
ineffective controls affecting 
the material areas of the 
service are High Risk

The ineffective controls 
represent 
unacceptable risk to the 
achievement of the 
system objectives

Opinion Rating Risks Identified Report Recommendations
Good Minimal Minor

Satisfactory Some Some changes in procedures 
etc needed

Adequate Many Some significant changes 
needed

Unsatisfactory Major Fundamental changes needed 

Page 37



     
       

Report of the Chief Auditor

Audit Committee – 8 August 2017

CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Purpose: This report provides a summary of the work completed 
by the Corporate Fraud Team in 2016/17. 

Policy Framework: None. 

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services.

Recommendation(s):  It is recommended that Committee notes the Corporate 
Fraud Team Update 2016/17.

Report Author: Talfryn Davies

Finance Officer: Simon Cockings

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) was established within the Internal Audit 
Section with effect from 1 June 2015 on an initial 2 year trial period although 
funding to make the Team permanent was provided in December 2016.

1.2 The Corporate Fraud Team Plan 2016/17 was presented to the Audit Committee 
at the meeting on 30 August 2016. 

1.3 A 6 month update of progress made by the Team in achieving its Plan for 01 
April 2016 to 30 September 2016 was reported to the Audit Committee of 28 
March 2017.

1.4 This report provides a 12 month update of the work of the Team in achieving its 
Plan for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



     
       

2. CORPORATE FRAUD TEAM ACTIVITIES 2016/17

2.1 Headline Figures

2.1.1 Appendix 1 provides some headline figures to give an overview of the work of the 
Corporate Fraud Team for the whole of 2016/17.

2.1.2 The figures show the value of savings achieved by the Team split between cases 
investigated as part of the Joint Working pilot with the DWP and cases 
investigated solely by the Corporate Fraud Team.

2.1.3 The total value of savings achieved exceeds £376,000 which shows excellent 
progress by the Team in its second year of operation.

2.1.4 Appendix 1 also highlights the number of cases investigated to date by the Team 
which at the end of March 2017 stood at 278. 

2.1.5 An interesting development during 2016/17 has been the number of employee 
cases referred to the Team for investigation. Savings of just over £115,500 were 
achieved from 26 employee cases in respect of 50 employees which is a good 
indication that the work of the Team is valued across the Council.  Appendix 2 
provides headline figures for employee cases for 2016/17. 

2.1.6 Any significant investigations undertaken by the Team will be subject to a report 
to the Audit Committee providing details of the investigation and the outcome.

2.2 Headline Activities

2.2.1 Fraud Awareness:
 Bulletin issued to staff.  
 Report appeared in the South Wales Evening Post.
 Article appeared in the Top Brief Newsletter.

2.2.2 Revised Corporate Induction Training

2.2.3 Corporate Policies updated: Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Disciplinary, Surveillance 
and Whistleblowing. 

2.2.4 Devised a guide to preparing witness-type statements.

2.2.5 Reviewed Direct Payment Forms.

2.2.6 Tenancy Fraud Key Amnesty delivered. 

2.2.7 External Audit undertaken on the use of DVLA data.

2.2.8 Commenced participation in the National Fraud Initiative 2016.

2.2.9 Continued participation in LA / DWP Joint Working Pilot   

2.2.10 Continued to evaluate, consider and investigate a diverse range referrals in 
respect abuse, misuse and fraud.  

2.2.11 A 6-monthly update of activities for 01.04.16-30.09.16 presented to the Audit 
committee on 28.03.17.

Page 39



     
       

2.2.12 Aims and objectives contained in the Corporate Fraud Team Plan for 2016/17 
were partly / fully achieved.  Appendix 2 shows details of the target outcomes 
and achievements.

2.2.13 The Corporate Fraud Team Plan for 2017/18 presented to the Audit committee 
on 28.03.17.

3. Detailed Information on the Headline Activities

3.1 Fraud Awareness

3.1.1 Bulletin issued to staff: April 2016:

New Corporate Fraud Team launched
A new team has been launched to help staff and councillors protect 
public funds and ensure our use of resources is legal, properly 
authorised, and achieves best value.
Expert staff from the former Benefits Investigation Team – whose work was 
transferred to the Department for Work and Pensions last year – will help 
staff and managers get smarter about preventing, detecting, and acting on 
fraud arising from inside or outside the Council.
The law and our own Council Constitution mean all Council members and 
employees must take adequate steps to protect public funds and use 
resources app
[...]
rs protect public funds and ensure use of resources 
is legal, properly authorised, and achieves best value. The law and our 
own Council Constitution means all Council members and employees 
must take adequate steps to protect public funds and use resources 
appropriately. 
For more information head to: www.swansea.gov.uk/staffnet/fraud

Page 41

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/staffnet/fraud


     
       

 To promote a zero tolerance approach to fraud and corruption by adhering 
to Financial Procedure Rules;  

 To do everything we can to prevent, detect, and deter fraud and take 
appropriate action against those found to have committed fraud.

 To safeguard public funds by adhering to Financial Procedure Rules, 
Accounting Instructions and relevant Policies.

 To promptly pass on any suspicions of fraud or irregularity ‘in confidence’.

3.3 Corporate Policies updated

3.3.1 Following a review of the existing Policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption, 
Disciplinary, Surveillance and Whistleblowing, they were updated to reflect:
 The introduction of the Corporate Fraud Team (CFT).
 CFT’s involvement with investigations in respect of Council employees.
 The potential for CFT undertaking surveillance on Council employees in 

connection with investigations of abuse, misuse and fraud.

3.4 Devised a guide to preparing witness-type statements

3.4.1 A bespoke guide was devised for officers of the Revenues and Benefits 
Section to assist them with interviews aimed at identifying client information 
errors and potential benefits fraud.  

3.4.2 A properly prepared witness statement can improve the efficiency of decision 
making processes in respect of the reassessment of benefit entitlement by:
 Ensuring that statement is not a mere mouthpiece for the Officer or 

subject;
 Confining the statement to the issues of importance that will determine the 

outcome of a case;
 Refraining from advancing a case for an unrelated collateral purpose;
 Providing disclosure of relevant mater
[...]
vered a Key Amnesty, 
and as such the extent of illegal sub-letting in Swansea had never been 
tested.

3.6.2 Publicity urged Council tenants in Swansea who were illegally sub-letting their 
homes and living elsewhere to hand back their keys on a ‘no questions asked’ 
basis by 31st March, because from April onwards, the Council will push for 
maximum sentences in the courts which could mean up to two years in prison, 
a fine of up to £50,000 and recovery not only of the property, but also the 
proceeds from unlawfully renting the property together with all legal costs.

3.6.3 Although no keys were returned, the exercise was considered worthwhile as it 
appears to have demonstrated that the potential problem here in Swansea is 
nowhere near as widespread as in other parts of the UK.

3.6.4 However, there were lessons to be learned, in particular regarding a longer 
and broader publicity campaign to reach as wide an ‘audience’ as possible 
and to build up a momentum gathering ‘buzz’ in the community.  

3.6.5 As a consequence, and because tenancy fraud may become an issue in 
Swansea via a ‘ripple effect from other parts of the UK, delivering another Key 
Amnesty will be considered in the near future.

3.7 External Audit undertaken on the use of DVLA data

3.7.1 The Government Internal Audit Agency (GIAA) aims to provide the DVLA with 
reassurance that personal data is being requested for legitimate purposes and 
handled in line with best practice and in accordance with the Data Protection 
Act.  

3.7.2 In March 2017, the GIAA carried out a data assurance audit on behalf of 
DVLA.

Page 43



     
       

3.7.3 The audit focused on requests made by CFT directly to DVLA via their Keeper 
at Date of Event (KADOE) service in connection with benefit fraud 
investigations

3.7.4 The purpose of the audit visit was:
 To confirm the reason for each vehicle keeper request made by CFT, 
 To identify what evidence was available to support these requests, 
 To see how the vehi
[...]
gress will be provided to a subsequent Audit Committee.

3.9 Continued participation in LA / DWP Joint Working Pilot   

3.9.1 On 01.06.15, the DWP’s Single Fraud investigation Service (SFIS) became 
solely responsible for investigating all welfare benefit frauds, including Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Benefit.  

3.9.2 However, due to concerns (raised mainly by LA’s) regarding potential loss of 
local knowledge, reduced information sharing and CTR offences either not 
being investigated or LA’s undertaking a separate investigation alongside 
SFIS investigations, the Government commissioned a feasibility study into 
joint working between LA’s and SFIS.

3.9.3 Following the production of feasibility report, the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) and Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) were asked to test the joint working of fraud allegations concerning 
both DWP Welfare benefit fraud and LA administered CTR. 

3.9.4 Five LA’s (in England, Scotland and Wales) were invited to participate in a 
joint working pilot, including the City and County of Swansea as the only 
Welsh participant.

3.9.5 The aim of the pilot was to bring together the combined expertise of the 
Welfare Benefit Fraud investigation services undertaken by DWP’s SFIS and 
LA CTR fraud investigators. 

3.9.6 The pilot ran from November 2015 to May 2016 and aimed to test two strands 
of fraud work between DWP and LA’s:
 Sharing of information to support each organisation’s fraud detection work.
 Joint investigations with a view to a single outcome / prosecution.

3.9.7 This approach was adopted in order to determine if the pilot could support the 
vision to minimise fraud and error across government.

3.9.8 Due to the initial success of the pilot, it was extended for a further 6 months 

Page 45



     
       

(May 2016 to November 2016) in order to fully test the processes involved in 
prosecutions: 
 File preparation, 
 Referral to and action by the Crown Prosecution Ser
[...]
Page 46



     
       

 £235,081.38 Overpayments created:
 £15,623.70 Council Tax Reduction
 £108,034.13 Housing Benefit & Council Tax Benefit 
 £111,423.75 Benefits administered by DWP

 7 Prosecutions.

3.10 Continued to evaluate, consider and investigate a diverse range 
referrals in respect abuse, misuse and fraud.  

3.10.1 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of all cases considered.

3.10.2 The following cases provide a ‘flavour’ of the varied nature of CFT’s work 
and to highlight ‘significant’ investigations / cases concluded in 2016/17:

 Personnel issues:
   Community Waste Recycling Site 
   Breakfast Clubs 
   Working whilst on sick leave

 Fake Goods Operation

More details about these cases are contained in Appendix 4.

4. Equality and Engagement Implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require the maintenance of 
an adequate and effective system of internal audit of the Council’s accounting 
records and control systems.  This is essential to the prevention and detection 
of fraud and corruption and is a key element of the Chief Finance Officer’s 
statutory duties as contained in section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Background Papers:  None
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Headline Figures for all cases for 2016/17.
Appendix 2 - Review of the Plan for 2016-17 to outcomes achieved.
Appendix 3 - Headline Figures for employee cases for 2016/17.
Appendix 4 - Brief summaries of selected cases concluded in 2016/17.

Page 47



     
       

 Appendix 1

Headline Figures for all Cases 2016/17

Overview of cases:

Type Joint Working CFT only Total
Brought forward from 2015/16 11 24 35
New  cases in 2016/17 55 188 243
Total 66 212 278

Status of cases:
Type Joint Working CFT only Total
Cases closed 35 178 213
Cases to be considere
[...]
ved: In August 2016, In 
partnership with Human Resources, 
amendments were made to relevant 
Policies: Anti-Fraud and Corruption, 
Disciplinary, Whistleblowing.

Members:
Target achieved: Reports / updates have 
been  delivered to the Audit Committee 
(30.08.16, 13.12.16, 28.03.17).

Target achieved: a presentation was 
delivered at the Audit Committee’s 
Training Event on 13.12.16.

Contractors:
Target partly achieved: Other priorities 
have meant the guide has not been fully 
developed.

Public:
Target achieved: Publicity has been 
sought/release via the Councils public 
web-site and the South Wales Evening 
Post.

P
age 54



     
       

  Appendix 3

Headline Figures for Employee Cases for 2016/17

Type Cases Employees
Brought forward from 2015/16 4 15
New cases in 2016/17 22 35
Total 26 50

 Reason Cases Employees
Time keeping 4 19

Not following procedures 2 2
Expenses 1 1
Working whilst sick 4 4

Abuse of position 12 13
Theft 2 6
Various (combination of the above) 1 5
Total 26 50

Outcome
Type No

Agency staff dismissed 2
Misdemeanour letters / warnings issued 19
Resigned before disciplinary hearing 3
Action discontinued 17
Ongoing investigation 9
Total 50

Savings Total £
For cases brought forward from 2015/16 £89,298.52
For new cases in 2016/17 26,269.31
Total £115,567.83

Page 55



     
       

Appendix 4

Brief summaries of selected cases concluded in 2016/17

Personnel - Community Waste Site 

This case was reported ‘in camera’ to the Audit committee in December 2016

Allegations were received that employees at a community waste site were complicit in 
allowing items such as clothing which should have been recycled to leave the site with 
a private individual for personal gain.

If proven, this would result is lost revenue and have a detrimental impact on the 
Council’s recycling targets.

An investigation showed that 5 persons employed at the site were complicit in varying 
degrees (3 employed directly by the Council and 2 employed via an agency)

Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 5, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MAWRTH, 8 AWST 2017 AM 2.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Bu Mr A M Thomas (Cadeirydd) yn llywyddu.

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson T J Hennegan P R Hood-Williams
O G James L James J W Jones
S Pritchard L V Walton T M White

Swyddog(ion)
Simon Cockings Prif Archwiliwr
Talfryn Davies Rheolwr Twyll Corfforaethol
Kate Jones Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Debbie Smith Pennaeth Dros Dro'r Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a 

Democrataidd

Hefyd yn bresennol: -
Aneesa Ali Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
Lucy Herman Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): B Hopkins, M B Lewis a/ac W G Thomas

21 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol: -

Y Cynghorydd T M White – Cofnod Rhif 28 – Llythyrau Sylwadau 2016/17 – 
Buddiolwr y Cynllun Pensiwn Llywodraeth Leol ac Aelod o'r Bwrdd Pensiwn – 
personol. 

Y Cynghorydd P R Hood-Williams – Cofnod Rhif  25 – Adroddiad Blynyddol 
Archwilio Mewnol 2016/17 – Llywodraethwr Ysgol Gynradd y Crwys – personol.

22 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfodydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio a 
gynhaliwyd ar 20 Mehefin 2017 ac 11 Gorffennaf 2017 yn gofnodion cywir. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 8 Awst 2017)
Parhad

23 HYFFORDDIANT LLYWODRAETHU.

Rhoddodd Debbie Smith, Dirprwy Bennaeth Dros Dro’r Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, 
Democrataidd a Deallusrwydd Busnes hyfforddiant trosolwg ar lywodraethu i'r 
Pwyllgor Archwilio. 
Dyma'r manylion a gynhwyswyd yn y cyflwyniad: - 

 Egwyddorion Bywyd Cyhoeddus
 Cynnal Safonau Moesegol – Aelodau
 Cynnal Safonau Moesegol – Swyddogion
 Addysg/Hyfforddiant
 Datgelu camarfer
 Sut mae'r cyngor yn ymateb? 

Trafododd y pwyllgor y materion a godwyd yn y cyflwyniad ar yr hyfforddiant. 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad ar yr hyfforddiant. 

24 HYFFORDDIANT ARCHWILIO MEWNOL.

Rhoddodd Simon Cockings, y Prif Archwiliwr, hyfforddiant archwilio mewnol i'r 
Pwyllgor Archwilio. Nod yr hyfforddiant oedd rhoi trosolwg o egwyddorion allweddol 
Safonau Archwilio Mewnol y Sector Cyhoeddus a'r Trefniadau yn Abertawe.

Roedd yr hyfforddiant yn cynnwys y canlynol: -
 Safonau Archwilio Mewnol y Sector Cyhoeddus (PSIAS)

 - Diben PSIAS
 - Beth yw cynnwys PSIAS?

 Cydymffurfio â PSIAS
- Nodyn Cais Llywodraeth Leol
- Adolygiad Allweddol o Gydymffurfio

 Archwilio Mewnol yn Abertawe
- Y Tîm 
- Y Gwaith

 Adolygiadau Archwilio Mewnol
 Cysylltiadau ac Adnoddau

Trafododd y pwyllgor y materion a godwyd yn ystod yr hyfforddiant. 

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi cynnwys yr hyfforddiant. 

25 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 2016/17.

Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwiliwr adroddiad a oedd yn adolygu gwaith yr Is-Adran 
Archwilio Mewnol yn ystod 2016/17 ac yn cynnwys barn ofynnol y Prif Archwiliwr am 
yr amgylchedd rheoli mewnol ar gyfer 2016/17, wedi'i seilio ar y profion archwilio a 
gwblhawyd yn ystod y flwyddyn. 

Darparwyd crynodeb o'r amser a dreuliwyd yn 2016/17 ar y categorïau gwahanol 
o waith archwilio mewnol yn Atodiad 1 yr adroddiad. Cyflawnwyd 170 yn llai o 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 8 Awst 2017)
Parhad

ddiwrnodau archwilio cynhyrchiol go iawn yn erbyn nifer arfaethedig y diwrnodau 
cynhyrchiol. 

Y prif reswm am y diwrnodau cynhyrchiol a gollwyd oedd lefel gynyddol o salwch 
(+156 o ddiwrnodau) a swydd wag a oedd wedi parhau i fod yn wag yn hwy nag a 
fwriadwyd yn wreiddiol (+25 o ddiwrnodau). Roedd cyfanswm y diwrnodau 
cynhyrchiol a gollwyd wedi'i leihau drwy ddefnyddio'r gronfa wrth gefn (80 o 
ddiwrnodau) a llai o hyfforddiant staff (24 o ddiwrnodau). 

Yn wreiddiol, roedd Cynllun Blynyddol Archwilio Mewnol 2016/17 yn cynnwys 167 o 
dasgau archwilio. Roedd 83 (50%) ohonynt wedi'u cwblhau hyd at o leiaf y cam 
adrodd drafft yn ystod y flwyddyn ac roedd 38 o archwiliadau mewnol ar waith ar 
31/03/17. Gan ystyried yr archwiliadau hynny a oedd ar waith ar ddiwedd y flwyddyn, 
roedd 72% o'r tasgau archwilio yng nghynllun blynyddol 2016/17 wedi'u cwblhau neu 
roeddent ar waith ar 31/03/17. 

Dangoswyd rhestr gyflawn o bob archwiliad a orffennwyd yn ystod 2016/17, ynghyd 
â lefel y sicrwydd a nifer yr argymhellion a wnaed ac a dderbyniwyd, yn Atodiad 2 yr 
adroddiad.  

Cynyddodd yr amser a dreuliwyd ar ymchwiliadau arbennig o 40 o ddiwrnodau yn 
2015/16 i 85 o ddiwrnodau yn 2016/17. Rhoddwyd crynodeb o'r prif ymchwiliadau 
ynghyd â'r meysydd gwaith eraill a wnaed gan yr Is-adran Archwilio Mewnol yn 
2016/17. 

Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwiliwr wybodaeth am y Rhaglen Sicrhau a Gwella Ansawdd 
ynghyd â'r Datganiad o Annibyniaeth Sefydliadol. Ceisiwyd cymeradwyaeth y 
pwyllgor i gynnal yr asesiad allanol yn Abertawe yn ystod 3ydd chwarter 2017/18 a'r 
dull a ffafriwyd oedd adolygiad hunanasesu a fydd yn destun dilysu allanol, gan 
ddefnyddio'r grŵp adolygu cymheiriaid a sefydlwyd gan Grŵp Prif Archwilwyr Cymru. 
Yn Atodiad 4 yr adroddiad, nodwyd manylion y crynodeb o'r adolygiad o gydymffurfio 
â PSIAS a gynhaliwyd gan y Prif Archwiliwr yn ystod mis Mehefin/Gorffennaf 2017. 
Roedd yr hunanasesiad yn nodi bod yr Isadran Archwilio yn cydymffurfio â 94% o'r 
safonau, a bod 315 o'r 334 o arferion gorau sydd yn y safonau ar waith. Nodwyd 
manylion adroddiad y Rhaglen Sicrhau a Gwella Ansawdd a'r cynllun gweithredu ar 
gyfer 2017/18 hefyd yn Atodiad 5 yr adroddiad.

Hefyd, nodwyd manylion camau dilynol, dangosyddion perfformiad a barn am reoli 
mewnol. Roedd hyn yn cynnwys barn y Prif Archwiliwr, a ddatganodd, 

'Yn gyffredinol, yn seiliedig ar y profion archwilio a gwblhawyd yn 2016/17, rwy'n 
credu y gall yr Is-adran Archwilio Mewnol ddarparu sicrwydd rhesymol fod y 
systemau rheoli risgiau, rheoli mewnol a llywodraethu a sefydlwyd gan y cyngor yn 
gweithredu'n effeithiol, ac ni nodwyd unrhyw wendidau sylweddol yn 2016/17 a 
fyddai'n cael effaith ystyrlon ar faterion ariannol y cyngor neu'r broses o gyflawni ei 
amcanion.' 

Gofynnodd y pwyllgor nifer o gwestiynau i'r Prif Archwiliwr a ymatebodd yn briodol.  
Roedd y trafodaethau'n ymwneud â'r canlynol: -



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 8 Awst 2017)
Parhad

 Yr her o reoli'r cynllun gwaith ynghyd â'r materion sy'n codi (h.y. salwch) a'r 
adnoddau cyfyngedig 

 Y polisi o ran salwch oherwydd straen 
 Er bod nifer y diwrnodau cynhyrchiol wedi lleihau, roedd 72% o'r tasgau archwilio 

a amlinellwyd yng nghynllun blynyddol 2016/17 wedi'u cwblhau
 Sicrhau bod y cynllun blynyddol yn realistig o ystyried yr adnoddau sydd ar gael 
 Yn ystod y flwyddyn, derbyniodd y cleientiaid 98% o'r argymhellion a wnaed gan 

yr Is-adran Archwilio
 Ni dderbyniwyd y broses ar gyfer ymdrin ag argymhellion
 Roedd rhai o'r dangosyddion perfformiad yn gadarnhaol iawn 
 Yr amser a gymerwyd i gael ymatebion gan gleientiaid 
 Cyhoeddi archwiliadau lle mae adrannau'n perfformio'n dda er mwyn tynnu sylw 

at y gwaith da a wneir gan y tîm archwilio a'r adran ei hun
 Hyfforddiant i staff archwilio

PENDERFYNWYD: - 
1) Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;  a 
2) Chymeradwyo'r ymagwedd a ffefrir at asesu allanol fel a nodir ym Mharagraff 

5 yr adroddiad. 

26 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL TWYLL CORFFORAETHOL 2016/17.

The Corporate Fraud Manager presented a summary of the work completed by the 
Corporate Fraud Team in 2016/17. 

The Corporate Fraud Manager noted some amendments to the report and 
apologised for that requirement. The Committee was provided with a Table of 
Amendments to the report. 

The Chair provided a background to the Corporate Fraud Team.

The Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted some Headline Figures and Headline 
Activities undertaken by the Team.

The total value of savings achieved exceeded £368,500, as outlined in the Table of 
Amendments, which showed excellent progress by the Team in its second year of 
operation. Appendix 1 to the report, as amended, detailed the total savings further 
showing the amount of Actual Savings and Theoretical Savings and the split 
between cases investigated as part of the Joint Working pilot with the DWP and 
cases investigated solely by the Corporate Fraud Team.

The number of cases investigated to date by the Team which at the end of March 
2017 stood at 278.

During 2016/17 there had been the number of employee cases referred to the Team 
for investigation. The Table of Amendments provided that savings of just over 
£108,000 were achieved from 26 employee cases in respect of 50 employees which 
was a good indication that the work of the Team was valued across the Council.  
Headline figures, as amended, for employee cases for 2016/17 were provided.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 8 Awst 2017)
Parhad

Headline Activities included the following: - 
 Fraud Awareness
 Revised Corporate Induction Training
 Updated relevant Corporate Policies
 Guide to preparing witness-type statements
 Reviewed Direct Payment Forms
 Delivered Tenancy Fraud Key Amnesty 
 External Audit undertaken on the use of DVLA data
 Commenced Participation in the National Fraud Initiative 2016
 Continued Participation in LA/DWP Joint Working Pilot
 Continued to evaluate, consider and investigate a diverse range of referrals in 

respect of abuse, misuse and fraud

The following ‘significant’ investigations / cases, as amended, concluded in 2016/17 
were highlighted: - 

 Personnel - Community Waste Recycling Site
 Personnel – Unauthorised Absences
 Personnel – Employee working whilst on sick leave
 Fake Goods

The Committee asked a number of questions of the Corporate Fraud Manager, who 
responded accordingly.  Discussions centred around the following: -
 Joint Working Pilot with DWP
 Vast areas of work covered by Corporate Fraud Team
 Raising awareness of the Corporate Fraud Team
 Financial recompense for joint working cases 
 National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise ongoing at present
 Greater clarity, explanation and emphasis on the difference between 

actual and theoretical savings in future reporting.
 Ways of displaying outcomes achieved by the Corporate Fraud Team 

which aren’t quantifiable.  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report alongside the Table of Amendments 
be noted.

27 ADRODDIAD MONITRO ARCHWILIO MEWNOL - CHWARTER CYNTAF 2017/18.

Cyflwynodd y Prif Archwiliwr yr archwiliadau a gwblhawyd ac unrhyw waith arall a 
wnaed gan yr Is-adran Archwilio Mewnol yn ystod y cyfnod rhwng 1 Ebrill 2017 i 30 
Mehefin 2017. 

Ar ôl ymddeoliad y cyn-brif archwiliwr ar ddiwedd mis Mawrth a'r gwaith dilynol i 
ailstrwythuro'r Is-adran Archwilio, amlinellwyd y byddai un swydd cyfwerth ag 
amser llawn yn cael ei cholli o 2017/18. Roedd yr Is-adran Archwilio Mewnol wedi 
parhau i gael lefelau uchel o salwch yn chwarter 1af 2017/18 hefyd, gyda 
chyfanswm o 46 o ddiwrnodau yn erbyn cyllideb flynyddol o 80 o ddiwrnodau. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 8 Awst 2017)
Parhad

Cwblhawyd cyfanswm o 20 o archwiliadau yn ystod y chwarter 1af. Rhestrwyd yr 
archwiliadau a gwblhawyd yn Atodiad 1 yr adroddiad, a ddangosodd lefel y 
sicrwydd a roddwyd ar ddiwedd yr archwiliad a nifer yr argymhellion a wnaed ac y 
cytunwyd arnynt. Gwnaed cyfanswm o 195 o argymhellion drwy'r archwiliadau, a 
chytunodd y rheolwyr i roi 194 ohonynt ar waith, h.y. 99% yn erbyn targed o 95%. 
Roedd yr un argymhelliad na chytunwyd arno'n un risg isel. 

Roedd Atodiad 2 yr adroddiad yn dangos pob archwiliad a fu'n rhan o'r cynllun a 
gymeradwywyd gan y pwyllgor ym mis Mawrth ac yn nodi sefyllfa pob archwiliad ar 
30 Mehefin 2017. Roedd dadansoddiad o'r manylion yn Atodiad 2 yr adroddiad yn 
dangos bod oddeutu 31% o'r cynllun archwilio wedi'i gwblhau neu ar waith erbyn 
diwedd mis Mehefin 2017, a oedd yn ddisgwyliedig ar ddiwedd chwarter cyntaf y 
flwyddyn. 

Amlinellwyd manylion y gwaith ychwanegol a wnaed gan yr Is-adran Archwilio 
Mewnol, yr holiadur hunanasesu a anfonwyd i ysgolion a'r camau dilynol a 
gwblhawyd rhwng 1 Ebrill 2017 a 30 Mehefin 2017. 

PENDERFYNWYD nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

28 LLYTHYRAU SYLWADAU 2016/17.  (ER GWYBODAETH)

Cyflwynwyd llythyrau sylwadau 2016/17 er gwybodaeth. 

Nodwyd y byddai llythyrau sylwadau'n cael eu cyflwyno i'r Pwyllgor Archwilio yn gynt 
yn y dyfodol. 

29 ADRODDIAD OLRHAIN CAMAU GWEITHREDU'R PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO.  
(ER GWYBODAETH)

Darparwyd Adroddiad Olrhain Camau Gweithredu'r Pwyllgor Archwilio er 
gwybodaeth. 

30 CYNLLUN GWAITH Y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO.  (ER GWYBODAETH)

Cyflwynwyd Cynllun Gwaith y Pwyllgor Archwilio er gwybodaeth.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.12 pm

CADEIRYDD


